Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in United States Dollars)

2021 2020

Mongolian
Togrog Euros Renminbi

Hong Kong
Dollar

United
States

Dollars
Mongolian

Togrog Euros Renminbi

United
States

Dollars
USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

Trade and other
receivables 11,955 – 3,390 – – 31,924 – 45,399 12

Cash and cash equivalents 496 2 21,807 486 3 398 2 29,088 2
Trade and other payables (21,242) (18) (13,828) (179) (272) (54,885) (259) (6,694) (272)
Contract liabilities (28,706) – (81,584) – – (825) – (20,371) –

Net exposure arising from
recognised assets and
liabilities (37,497) (16) (70,215) 307 (269) (23,388) (257) 47,422 (258)

182

Annual Report 2021 I II III IV V VI VII VIII IX X XI XII XIII XIV

30 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(c) Currency risk (continued)

(ii)	 Sensitivity analysis

An 5% strengthening/weakening of other currency against functional currencies defined in
Note 2(w) as at the respective end of the reporting periods would (increase)/decrease loss after
taxation (2020: (decrease)/increase profit after taxation) by the amount shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other risk variables remained constant.

2021 2020
Loss/profit for the year USD’000 USD’000

5% increase in MNT (1,406) (921)
5% decrease in MNT 1,406 921
5% increase in RMB (2,632) 1,747
5% decrease in RMB 2,632 (1,747)
5% increase in EUR (1) (1)
5% decrease in EUR 1 1
5% increase in USD (12) (12)
5% decrease in USD 12 12
5% increase in HKD 15 –
5% decrease in HKD (15) –

www.mmc.mn

183

I II III IV V VI VII VIII IX X XI XII XIII XIV

30 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(d) Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from senior notes. Borrowings issued at variable rates
expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk and fair value interest rate risk.

The following table details the profile of the Group’s net borrowings (interest-bearing financial liabilities
less interest-bearing financial assets) at the end of the reporting period. The detailed interest rates and